An Introduction to Fund
Accounting

O,




What is Fund Accounting?

O,




What is Fund Accounting?

O,




What is a Fund?

®




Transactions within and between funds require a
complete entry (both debit and credit)

To record inter-fund borrowing, use “Due From” and
“Due To” accounts



Does GAAP Require Fund Accounting?




The segregation of resources into funds is the best way to
monitor and report on the entity’s stewardship
responsibility.



Why Does Our Church Think it is Necessary?




Which Church Entities are Required to Use
Fund Accounting?

O,

* All Conferences and Missions

* All Colleges and Universities

© If their financial statements include land, land
improvements, and buildings.

O (If the entity has only equipment and furnishings, fund accounting is not
required.)




Which Church Entities are Not Required to
use Fund Accounting?




Secondary schools should consider using fund
accounting when they have significant endowment or
other funds in addition to the funds used for
operating and property purposes, or they own
significant property assets.



Common Types of Funds Used by Church Entities

©




What is the Purpose of an Operating Fund?

O,




To account for the resources that are available to
make future acquisitions of plant assets
Unexpended Plant Fund

To account for the resources that have been spent to
acquire plant assets

Investment in Plant Fund



What is the Purpose of a Retirement Fund?

O,




What is the Purpose of an Endowment Fund?

* To administer the corpus (principal) of funds from

which the earnings are to be used for a specified
purpose.

© True endowments- The donor makes a gift with a
stipulation that the principal is to be maintained and

invested for the purpose of producing revenue for a specific
function.

© Quasi endowment- The controlling committee, not a donor,
has determined the funds are to be invested similarly to an
endowment.




Statement of Financial Position

Statement of Financial Activity (Income Statement)
Statement showing Changes in Net Assets (Equity)
Statement of Cash Flows

Notes to the Financial Statements
Not required for each fund when a complete statement is presented






What is a Fund?




The Operating Fund receives and administers all
operating income of the organization and disburses
the funds in accordance with the organization’s
financial plan.
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SAMPLE UNION CONFEREMNCE OF SEVENTH-OAY ADVENTISTS
Combincd Statcmaont of Financial Pasition {international hModacl)

Appendix 17A .01

31 Deocembor 20X1 and 20X0

ASSETS Qperating Flant Total Total
Currcnt Asscis Fund Fund 20x1 20X0
Cash & CGash Enuivalents (NMote 33 2,249.593 2,240 5092 2,272 251
Investments {(Mote 4) B8.571.777 3.571.7r77 5,840.858
Accounts Receivable (Note &) 9.,0892.1786 9,052,178 8,042 572
Loans Rec. - Current Portion {(MNote 6) 88,033 886,033 TE0,000
Supplics & Prepaid Expensc (Maote 73 241 935 241.295 337 o114
Total Currcent Asscls 21. 012 581 21,012,581 17. 243 606
Land, Buildings. and Equipmcent (MNotc £2) 4 975,856 4975 256 2,505 4386
CHher Assets
Crue Fromm Other Funds 2.000 a &}
Restricted Currency Receivable (MNote 153 180000 120,000 836,000
Loans Reoc. - Moncurrcont (MNate 63 4, 278.542 4.276.542 5,803 82T
Cash & Inwest., Mon-aporating (MNotc 9) 1.245,890 1.245.2890 41,235
Tatal Other Assets 4. 453 54 1.245,.890 5702 432 5.931.062
Total Assets 25,477,123 5,221,746 31.695,869 25,680,104
LIABILITIES
Current Liakilities
Accolnts Payable (MNaote 10) H55 057 955,067 B20.057
Offering & Agency Accounts (Maote 11) ¥L.200. 452 T.200,452 4,526, 233
Loans Pay. - Current Partion [(MNotc 12) G997 450 697 . 450 435 456
Tatal Current Liabilitics 8,852,850 2.852.959 B.781.7486
Chier Liabilities
Crue to Other Funds 2,000 a &}
Resiricted Currency Payable (Mate 15) 120000 120,000 86,000
Loans Pay. - Naoncurrent [(MNote 123 2,140,741 1,000,000 3,140,744 2,375,000
Taotal Oiher Liabilitics 2,320 744 1,002,000 3.320.744 2,451.000
Total Liabilities 11 173,703 1.002,000 12173.703 8,242 746
MNMET ASSETS
Unallacated Tithe Functian 3.041_ 556 3.041. 5585 3,280,762
Unallozatod Kon-tithe Function 3,4852.935 2.482.935 3,.087.025
Allocated Functions F.788.929 7.798.825 8,522,600
Unexpended Plant Function 1,243,890 1,243,890 61,235
Imvestod in Plant Functian 3.975.856 3075 256 2,505 436
Total Mot Assets 14.3032.420 5.2189.,746G 12.522.166 17.437.358
Tatal Liabilities & ket Asscis 25477 123 B. 221,746 31,698 28689 25 680,104

Inter-fund borrowing is eliminated in the total calunns.
The accaompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Understanding the Operating Fund

©,




“Unallocated” - Resources available for the general
purpose of the organization, without any designation
by the governing committee.

“Allocated” - Resources designated to be used for a
particular purpose by the governing committee, with
the authority to change it at any later date.



“Tithe” - Primary source of revenue for church
ministry operations, received in the form of
donations from individual church members.

“Non-Tithe” - Sources of revenue for
denominational activities, excluding tithe.
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SAMPLE UNION COMFEREMCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVERNTISTS

S0A Accounting Manwal - January 2009 — page 316

Combined Statement of Financial Activity (International Model)
Years Ended 31 December 20X 1 and 20X0

OFERATING ACTIVITY
Ez-nad lhcams
Titha {1t} (Mota 14}
Spacitic Donations
Total Imvestimant hoome [Mote 4]
MNet Excaandge Gain [Lans) - Geneal
Other Dparsting | wcome
Total Earmned Qperetng Income

Dpe-ating Expense
E nployes-walsted Expansa (Hots 168
Administativa & Gaqaral Expense
Dapartmentzl Expansa
Other Oparatinng Expanse

Total Jparating Expense
Increasa (Dac-easa) befaora Approg.

e At g Appropriations

Tithe Apprropriations Received
Tithe Apprropriations Disbagsecd
MNon-tithe Appaop-daticons Received
Mon-tithe Appaop-dations Disbursed
Net Excrange Sain [Lossy Op. App.
Mat Approp dations Retainad
Increase (Decrease) after Approp.

CAaFITAL ACTIVITY

Chapital Apprapriatians Received

Other Capital 1eome [MNote 17)

Sapital Appropriations Cisbu-sed

Sain (Loss) o1 Szle of Assats

Net Excrange Gain [Lossy Cap. ARE.
Mot Capitsl Increasa (Coacressa}

Increase (Dec-easel befare Transfes

TRAMSFERS
From Mon-tithe ta Linexpended Pland

Met Incease (Decrease) fo- the Year
Met Assets, Beginting of Year
Met Assats, Encd of Waea-

T Sea Mote 18 far expanded detail aof the operating fund.

Appendix 17A.02

Operating Plant Tatal Eurget Tatal

Fund * Frincl 20X 20x1 =20 X0
0,871,785 D.BF1.745 5,556,000 L.560,152
27,961 U7 a6 9] Fh2521
EBAS ARG B45,1EBG 540,000 BLhV A4
3,287 3,297 9] 18.741]
181,472 181a7 200,000 21,5607
F.o1z2,701 T.o12,701 5,598,000 5,822,833
5,108 hbs B, 109,008 5,152,000 5,867,211
2,210,131 180,008 2,390,110 2,368,500 2,717.004
1,198,710 1,196,710 1,151,500 1,186,118
1,101,984 1,101,984 Q68,000 167 A24
10,218,683 180,009 11.095. 692 10,980,000 11,687,960
13,900 982} 1180,003) 1,080,997} 1,384,000 (0,080,137
8 636,721 8 636,721 H.E25,000 8,204 885
5,510,225} (5.510.225} 4 850, 0003 {(3.572.25M
1,524 127 1,524,127 1,500,000 1,447 535
(978 66T MTHGET BFS.000) (G29,391)
26,775 AG. 775 o] 1,009
3,698,753 5698, 733 A.100,000 5,140,150
(207,249) 180,003) AET.258) 16,000 365,023
189,941 560,820 BED,O20D S5H0,820 =, GG A0
2,080 857 2,080,657 1.085,000 1820
(200,0007% A00,000% AE0,000) 1]
o] u] o] (54, 5G3)
11,489 11,489 o] 1]
(180,008} 2.6505,070 2,173,066 1,315,820 2,077 8998
(367,256} 2,473,065 2,085,508 1,331,920 2463021
C1E0, D09 180,009 x 9] Ly
(567,267 2,653,075 2,085,508 1,331,920 2463021
14 670,667 2,566,571 17.437.3568 17,437,358 14 974 337
14,303,420 5,210,746 18,523,160 16,769,278 17,437 A6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Understanding the Plant Fund

* The Plant Fund accounts for two types of plant
expenditures:

© Resources that are available for future acquisitions of
property, plant, and equipment. These resources are held in
the Unexpended Plant Fund.

O Resources that have been spent for property, plant, and
equipment. These resources are held in the Invested in Plant
Fund.




Resources that are available for future acquisitions
are held in the Unexpended Plant Fund

Examples: cash, investments, receivables, amounts
due from other funds

These resources are considered non-current assets



Understanding the Plant Fund




Understanding the Plant Fund




Resources that have been spent to acquire plant
assets are held in the Invested in Plant Fund.

Examples: long-lived assets owned by the entity,
depreciation and disposition of those assets, and any
related debt.

These assets and liabilities are considered non-
current.
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SAMPLE UMIOK SORMFERERCE OF SEVERNTH-DAY ADVERNTISTS

Combined Statcmont of Financial Positicon {Imormaticonal Modol)

31 Docombor 2021 and 20X0

ASSETS

Curmont Asscts

Cash & Cash Equivalonts (Neto 33
Imvastne nts (MNote 4)

Accauants Receivable (Motae 5]

Loans Roc. - Currcnt Portion (MHoto 65

Supplies & Prepaid Expense {MNote 7)
Tatal Current Assets

Land. Buildings. and Eguipment {MNote 83)
other Asscls
Duc From Otheer Funds
FRestricted Zurrency Receivable (Mate 15)
Loans Roc. - Roncurrent {(MNote )
Cash & Inwest., Non-oporating (Raote 9)
Tatal Ciher Assets
Tatal Assals

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable (Maote 10)

Offering & Agency Accounts {(MHNote 11)

Loaans Pay. - Gurrent Partian {klate 123
Tatal Surrent Liabilities

Other Liabilities

Duc to Other Funds

Restricted Zurrency Payable (Mote 15)

Loans Pay. - Moncurrent (HNate 12)
Tatal Other Liabilities
Tatal Liabilitics

NMET ASSETS
Unallacated Tithe Functicon
Unallacatod Man-tithe Function
Allocated Functions
Unexpended Plamt Function
Invested in Plant Functian
Tatal Met Assets
Tatal Liabilities & Net Assets

EOA Accowiiing Manual - Jandarny 2008 — pagae S5

Appendix 17A D1

Oporating Plarmt Total Total
Fund Fund 201 200
2,240,502 2,249,508 2.272.251
2,571,777 8,571,777 5.840.2869
2.062. 178 L0669 178 B.04a2. 572

858656,0323 886,022 FTE0.000
241,995 241,995 337.914
21,012,581 21,018,581 17,243 G068
4,975,858 4,975,856 2,505,436

2,000 Q Q
180,000 130,000 B&,000

4. 275,542 4,276,542 5.803.827
1.245.8920 1.245.820 41,235

4,453,542 1,245,820 5,702,432 5,931,062
25477123 5,221,746 31 .896 889 25.680.104
Q55,057 955,057 520,057
7.200,.452 7,200,452 4,526,233
GO7. 450 507,450 425 456
8,852,959 8,852,953 B, 781.746
2,000 0 Qa

180,000 130,000 B&,000
2,140,744 1,000,000 3,140,744 2,375,000
2,320,744 1,002,000 3.320.744 2.451.000
11,172,702 1,002,000 12,173,703 5,242,746
3,041,558 3,041,558 3,280,762
oG 2, 020 2,452,925 3.0S7.025
7.7e8,929 T.Fe8.828 8,522,900
1,243,890 1,243,390 51,235

2,975,856 3,975,856 2.505.436

14,303,420 5,219,746 19,523,186 17.,437.358
25.477,.123 B,221.7468 31,696,389 25,680,104

Inter-fund barrcwing is eliminated in the total columns.
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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SAMPLE UNION COMFEREMCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS

504 Accountiing NManual - Januar 2008 — page 376

Combined Statement of Financial Activity {Internaticnal Model)
Yeoars Ended 21 December 201 and 2020

OFERATIMNG ACTIVITY

Earned | hconme

Titne (et [Note 142

Zpecific Conations

Total Invastment Incoma (Hota A:
Mat Exchangse Gain (Loss: - Gaqaral
COthe s Operating o me

Total Earnad Ops-=ting IMpome

Dperatine Expe nse
E neloyas-ralzted Exponsa (HNote 163
Ldminist=tiva & Gasral Expansa
Draparimetal Expense
Othe s Operating Expense

Total Opa-=tig Expansa
|craase (Coc-aasa: befora Apgerop.

Operating Approp-iations

Titha Appropristions Facaivad
Titna Approprizticons Disbu-sad
Hon-fithe Appropdztions Recsivied
Hon-fithe Appropdstions Dishursed
Met Exchangs Gain (Loss: Ol AR

et Appropiations Retainecd
la-aase (Cecaanal aftar Appop.

CAaPITAL ACTIVITY

Capital Appropriations Aeceive:d

Othe - Capital ncome [MNote 17}

Capital Approp-iations Cisbursad

Zzin fLossr o0 Szle of Assats

Mat Exchange Gain (Loss: Cap. Ape.
HNet Czgital | wnreasa (Cacraass;

| craase (Coc-aasa; baefora Transfars

TRAMSFERS
From Man-tithe o U saespeadaed Plant

Met Increase (Decrease) fo-the Year
Met Assets, Beginning of vea-
et Asqetrs, End of Year

* Sec NMote 18 for expandod detail of the operating fund.

Appendix 17A.02

Jparating Fl=t Totzl Eudoat Totsl

Fund - Fund 20x1 2001 20X0
5,874,785 RE874 VES 5,555,000 5560152
a7 .81 a7 ,as1 ] Fo2.521
515,186 g45, 188 40,000 LL7.381
3.24a7 3,297 o a8 741%
191,472 191,472 L0300, [0 21,507
A R =k | FTolza7om .59, 1100 B.&SZ2Z HES
6,109,568 8,108,558 5,492,000 B.867.214
2,210,431 180,003 2,290,140 2.262,500 2.717.004
1,196,710 1.196,710 1.151,500 1.136.11%8
1,101, 9083 11101 154 QB [0 1.167.324
100,918 5683 AHO 0N 11,188,592 1. 2H0, [0 11. 6887 .06
(F.905.8982) 180,009} “.085 951 ; .281,000} 5.085.137;
s.62365,721 &.5656,721 8,825,000 8.201.885
(5.510.223) WBE10L 223 1.B50 000} 3.a8T2.250)
1. 524,127 1.H24127 1,500, 01000 1.4a7 . 02h
[Q7H EET} (QTH EBT} (B TH, (00} (G2E,Ea1)
2] = ) 26,775 0 1,001
3L ESQH,TEE 3ENS,7ES 4,400, 11000 B 4R01,160
(07,249 TG0, 0097 TBHT, 2N 16,000 AHL.023
143,991 RE0E2Y 580,920 SEO,H20 2060640
2,080 657 2080 657 1,085 000 71,920
200,000; 200,000; 360.000; o}
o} Q o] 51.B62;
a1 g9 11.1&2 ] o}
M En, 00 2aHE 07N = AR 0SS 1. 315 120 P OFF RS
387T.2508; 2,173,088 2,085,808 1.231,020 2.463.021
T H0, 009} AHO 009 m} 8} 0
BET,287) 2,553,075 2.085 808 1,331,920 2.4G63,021
14,870 687 2,566,671 17,437,358 17,437 058 14,874 337
14 ,50153,420 B2 10,746 10,5255, 1665 15, 7HY 278 17,437,358

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Understanding the Plant Fund

9,




Understanding the Plant Fund

* Types of Transfers in the Plant Fund:

O Payments to acquire plant assets are recorded as transfers
between the Unexpended and the Invested in Plant Funds.

© Resources from the Operating Fund (for future asset
acquisitions and debt service) are recorded as transfers from
the Operating Fund to the Plant Funds.




The Retirement Fund administers the receipts and
disbursements of resources for retirement benefits.

The Statement of Changes in Net Assets should
show:
Contributions and other income
Benefits paid and accrued and other expenses
Resulting net increase/decrease to net assets



For the period presented, the increase or decrease to
net assets is combined with the beginning net assets
to arrive at the ending net assets



The Endowment Fund administers the corpus of the
endowments, which may be of two types:

True Endowments

Quasi Endowments



Understanding the Endowment Fund




Understanding the Endowment Fund







Flow of allocated resources between funds are
transfers, not revenues and expenses

Transactions between funds do not increase or
decrease the total resources held by the organization
as a whole



Total transfers out of one fund must be equal to the
total transfers into the other fund.

The final total of transfers for the whole entity will be
reported as zero.

If the transfer totals do not equal, an error has been
made. Investigate and resolve!
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S0A Accountiing Manua!l - January 2003 — page 377

SAMPLE UNIOK COMFERERCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
Combined Statement of Changes in Net Assets (International Pade!)

Year Ended 31 Deccemboer 2021

OFERATIMG FUMLD:
Unallocated
Titha
MHon-tite

Totzl Unallocatsd
Allacated
(Tite-alowwsbla Functions)
Constitlancy Sassion
Ewvangalism - Big Citaes
Ewvangelism - Aural Areas
Extended | ver-unicn Senvice
Health Cwut-each
Lesde-shipz Trainig
iMon-tithe-related Functions)
o tinge ricy
Excrange Fluchiation - Op:.
Glabal Mission
| pgathie iy Aewvarsion
Isurance
Religions Likarty
Securities Flurhatio A

Totzl Allocatsd

Tatzl Dperating Fund

FLANT FUND:
Unexpended Plant
General £ Lnspecifierd
Building Praects - Donated
Buildding Paects - Allocsted
Equippment Accuisiians
Excaange Fluchistion - Cag:.
Totzl UInexpsadad Pls At
Invested In Plant
| wastad in Pla -t

Totzl Plant Fund

Total All Furnids

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of these financial statemaenis.

B=lznoca

Appendix 17A03

Tran=sters From [ To}

LInallopr=tad

Opa-ating

Eal=z n=

S1-12-200%0 o e Expenne & Allacstard & Plat 31 -2
3,280,752 B2 77 .22 HHEO {2010 o} 3,041,560
3,087,025 1.3899.618 1.507,703 151,001 1180.009) FIAGESSL
5,317 787 10.603.392 10.560,.G83 251,001 1180.003) 5,604,197
1,004,342 q 20,000 o} o} 251.312

Fr2895 9.260 10S,000 5,000 o} GE52.155
Gaz2,3G68 8,701 140,000 5,000 o} S0G, 063
285,517 a 10,000 o} o} 275,517
BO0S,299 25,000 G0,000 25,000 o} FE8,.299
Y05 944 20,000 18,000 o} o} OB, 944
2,214,735 a o} 207, 120) o 1,817,675
[ar7.en2 30,072 0 11 00,0200 o BT .67
AhE 60 0 105,000 0 o AR8.600
o F5, (0 0 (%5, 000 s} n
191,237 a 15,0010 0 u} 176,257
405,202 a 5,000 0 u} 4200, 2002
0 a 0 11316 u} 113,116
8,522,900 125,053 oHS,.000 (254.001) o} F.raE.e2
11,870,687 10.731.125 11,118,663 o} 1180.009) 14,202,120
48,475 541,164 0 512.420) 1RO,008 358,237

o 1,974,512 0 1,200,000 vl Fra.512

#0100 TE L EOD 0 0 s} i HO0
20100 s} 0 12,00 s} 14, [
1,762 11,450 0 0 u} 15,2571
B1.,2:35 2FNE.07H 0 1.700,12493 0,009 1,243,500
2,500,156 a 20,0019 1.700,129 o} 3,875,800
=2.688,671 2.703.075 250,009 o} 150,009 5,218,716
17,497,358 13,454 . 500 11,348,682 o} o 18,523,166




Acquisition of Assets — Undivided Plant Fund:

Assume purchase of land and house for employee
housing; total price of 100,000, of which 30,000 is
paid in cash from unexpended plant resources, and
the remainder is financed with a long-term note. The
total cost is divided 20,000 for the land and 80,000
for the building.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Acquisition of Assets — Undivided Plant Fund:

Assume the purchase of three office desks at a price
of 2,400, from unexpended plant resources.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Disposition of Assets — Undivided Plant Fund:

Assume the purchase of a new vehicle for 18,000
cash and 2,800 as a trade-in allowance on an old
vehicle. The old vehicle cost 6,500 and has
accumulated depreciation of 4,500, for net value of
2,000. The difference between the trade-in
allowance and the net book value is recorded as a
gain or loss.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




® Undivided Plant Fund - Depreciation of Assets:

* Assume the following depreciation amounts for the
period on buildings:

Office Building 9,250
Community Services Building 7,200
Employee Housing Buildings 10,800
Auxiliary Buildings 4,600



Undivided Plant Fund:

Depreciation Expense, Office Building
Depreciation Expense, C.S. Building
Depreciation Expense, Houses
Depreciation Expense, Aux. Building
Accum Depr., Office Building
Accum Depr., C.S. Building
Accum Depr., Houses
Accum Depr., Aux. Building

9,250
7,200
10,800

4,600

9,250
7,200
10,800
4,600



Undivided Plant Fund--Payment of Long-Term
Liabilities:

Assume that at the end of the year an annual
payment of 15,000 is made on the employee housing
mortgage, which consists of 8,000 principal and
7,000 1nterest.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Undivided Plant Fund — Funding for Future
Replacement:

Assume the governing committee has voted to
allocate 20,000 to fund future replacement of
equipment.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Journal Entries in the Plant Fund

S,




Acquisition of Assets (Divided Plant Fund):

Assume purchase of land and house for employee
housing; total price of 100,000, of which 30,000 is
paid in cash from unexpended plant resources and
the remainder is financed with a long-term note. The
total cost is divided 20,000 for the land and 80,000
for the building.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Disposition of Assets (Divided Plant Funds):

Assume the purchase of a new vehicle for 18,000
cash and 2,800 as a trade-in allowance on an old
vehicle. The old vehicle cost 6,500 and has
accumulated depreciation of 4,500, for net value of
2,000. The difference between the trade-in
allowance and the net book value is recorded as a
gain or loss.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Depreciation of Assets (Divided Plant Funds):

Assume the following depreciation amounts for the
period on buildings:

Office Building 9,250
Community Service Building 7,200
Employee Housing Buildings 10,800
Auxiliary Buildings 4,600



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund

* Depreciation of Assets—Invested in Plant Fund:

© Depreciation Expense, Office Building 9,250
O Depreciation Expense, C.S. Building 7,200

© Depreciation Expense, Houses 10,800

© Depreciation Expense, Aux. Building 4,600
O Accum Depr., Office Building 9,250
O Accum Depr., C.S. Building 7,200
O Accum Depr., Houses 10,800
O Accum Depr., Aux. Building 4,600




Payment of Long-Term Liabilities (Divided Plant
Funds):

Assume that at the end of the year an annual
payment of 15,000 is made on the employee housing
mortgage, which consists of 8,000 principal and
7,000 1nterest.



Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Journal Entries in the Plant Fund




Funding for Future Replacements (Divided Plant
Funds):

Assume the governing committee has voted to
allocate 30,000 from unallocated non-tithe resources
for future replacement of buildings and 10,000 from
unallocated tithe resources for future replacement of
equipment.



Funding for Future Replacement—Operating Fund:

Unallocated Tithe Function—

Trf to Plant Fund 10,000
Unallocated Non-Tithe Function—
Trf to Plant Fund 30,000

Cash in Bank 40,000



Funding for Future Replacement—Unexpended Plant
Fund:

Cash in Bank 40,000
Unexpended Function—Equipment
Transfer from Operating 10,000
Unexpended Function—Bldgs
Transfer from Operating 30,000



Any inter-fund transaction should be supported by a
corresponding entry in the other fund.

“Due From” and “Due To” accounts are used on a
current basis—not for formal long-term borrowing.

In the combined financial statements, inter-fund
receivables and payables are netted to zero.



Long-term loans between funds should be handled in
“Loan From” and “Loan To” accounts.

Long-term loans should be authorized by the
governing committee.
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SAMPLE UNMION CONFEREMNCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVERNTISTS Appendix 17A.043

Cambined Statement af Cash Flows (International Macke!)

Years Ended 31 December 20X 1 and 20X0

Orpcrating Plant 20X 20X0
Fund Fund Total Tatal

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Mot Increcasce fram Financial Activity 567,267 2,653,075 2.085.2802 2,463,021
Adjustments to remove non-cash items:

Deapreciatian EXxpaensa 120,009 1840, 009 172,964

{Gainy Loss an Sale of Plant Assets o o 54,562

Unroalized (Gaing Loss on Investmoants 133,271 (45,800 (179,861) 24 G520
Adjustments to reclassify non-operating itenms:

Total Exchango {(&Eaing Less {20,072 11,4589) (41,561 19,750

Mon-operating Danations & Appropriations (2.535,441) (2.535,441) [(169.358)
{Increase) Decrcasce - Accounts Reocivable (1.1320. 722 1. 139, 722) 559,861
{Increase) Decrease - Supplies & Frepaid 25,2189 95812 (55.903)
Increase {Decreaso) - Accounts Payablc 135,000 135.000 T4.323
Increase (Decrease) - Agency Funds 2,674,219 2674219 (1,337,109

Mot Cash Providoed (Uscd) from Oporating 1,034,106 240,264 1,274,370 1,816,231
Cazh Flowsg from Investing Activitlies:
Proceeds from Maturity of Investments 31E,179 316,179 L]
Purchase of Investments (2,800, 0000 11.158,765) i3.958,765) (2 0000003
Paymenis Faecaivaed on kales Receivalle 1,641,252 1.641 252 Fo0, 000
MNow Notos Rocoivablo Issued 1250,000% (250,000) (20000003
Proceeds from Sale of Assets S0,.000 50,000 35,000
Purchasc of Land, Buildings, & Equipmont 1.700,429) i1, 700,429) (303,586

rMet Cash Provided (Used) from Investing

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

1,002,568

(= 8005, 194)

3,901, 763)

1,518,586

Cronations for Future Plant Fund Acquisitions 2,535,441 2535 441 159,858
Prococds from Borrowing Mow Dhebt SO0,000 500,000 3,500,000
Payments Made on Lang-termn Debt 472, 262) [A72,262) (435.456)
Proceeds { Payments) an Inter-fund Barrowing f22.000) =2.4a00 ] Q
Met Cash Pravided {Used) from Financing 5.738 2,557,441 2 563,179 2,234,402
Exchangoe Gain {Loss) on
Cash Held in Other Currency 320,072 11,489 41,5661 19,750
ret Increase [Decrease) far the Wear (22,653 o} (22,6653) 512,287
Cash. Boginning of Year 2,272,251 o 2.272.281 1.759.254
Cash, End aof Year 2,249, 598 ] 2 249 598 2,272,251

Supplermental information: cash paid for interest on long-term debt: 305,595,
The accom panying notes are an intcgral part of these financial statecments.






Global reference for the SDA denomination
Uniformity and accountability in financial reporting
Comparable information for multiple users

Incorporates International Accounting Standards



SDA Accounting Manual — 2009 Edition

©

* Differences Between 2009 SDAAM and 1990 IAM:

© Aligned more clearly with professional accounting standards

© Includes guidance for retirement plans

© Illustrated financial statements for a greater variety of entities

© More definitive requirements for the implementation of fund
accounting
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Manual adopted: January 1, 2009

Manual to be implemented no later than January 1,
2011
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